## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of First Lien Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, acting through its New York Agency, as Administrative Agent		112/01/2010	Diversified Financial Institution: CANADA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Escort Inc.
Street Address:	5440 West Chester Road
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45069
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

Name:	Beltronics USA Inc.
Street Address:	5440 West Chester Road
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45069
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1127831	ESCORT
Registration Number:	1765584	BEL
Registration Number:	1351455	CINCINNATI MICROWAVE
Registration Number:	1338929	ESCORT
Registration Number:	1352568	PASSPORT
Registration Number:	1493929	VECTOR
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0861

\$840 00 11278°

900181001

Registration Number:	1552646	solo
Registration Number:	1706363	SHADOW TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	1681876	EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1874533	SWINGMATE
Registration Number:	1949937	FMT
Registration Number:	1983085	VG-2 GUARD
Registration Number:	2472489	ADVANCED PROTECTION SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2760435	LASER SHIFTER
Registration Number:	3016580	LASER ESCORT
Registration Number:	2715208	LASERPRO
Registration Number:	2751133	AUTOSCAN
Registration Number:	2757698	DIGITAL BROADBAND TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2738566	ACCUSWEEP
Registration Number:	2944495	SMARTMUTE
Registration Number:	2946519	G-TIMER
Registration Number:	2896738	BELTRONICS
Registration Number:	2946531	ESCORT
Registration Number:	2884977	PASSPORT
Registration Number:	3052090	VECTOR
Registration Number:	2996737	ESCORT
Registration Number:	3000314	ESCORT
Registration Number:	3000315	SOLO
Registration Number:	3014652	PASSPORT
Registration Number:	3072536	BELTRONICS
Registration Number:	3178684	THE RADAR AND LASER EXPERTS
Registration Number:	3130410	TOTALSHIELD
Serial Number:	76610759	BEL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)803-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(312) 845-3430 Phone: Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0862

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1947696
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Signature:	/richard kalwa/
Date:	01/11/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=rt1cibceb#page1.tif source=rt1cibceb#page2.tif source=rt1cibceb#page3.tif source=rt1cibceb#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0863

## RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of December 1, 2010 ("Release Date") in favor of ESCORT INC. and BELTRONICS USA INC. (together, the "Pledgors") by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, ACTING THROUGH ITS NEW YORK AGENCY, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a lien on and security interest in certain intellectual property and, in connection therewith, entered into that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the trademark registrations and applications of the Pledgors, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Pledged Collateral") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2005, at Reel 3199, Frame 0046; and

**WHEREAS,** the Pledgors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to the Administrative Agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests and liens it has against the Pledged Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Pledged Collateral to the Pledgors.

The Administrative Agent shall, at the Pledgors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Release Date.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, ACTING THROUGH ITS NEW YORK AGENCY, as Administrative Agent

By: E. Lindsay Gordon
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce

Executive Director Title:

SCHEDULE A

<u>U.S. FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

Mark	App. No. / Date	Reg. No / Date
ESCORT	73/177592 7/10/1978	1127831 12/18/1979
BEL & Design	73/424846 5/6/1983	1765584 4/20/1993
CINCINNATI MICROWAVE	73/495711 8/20/1984	1351455 7/30/1985
ESCORT	73/495718 8/20/1984	1338929 6/4/1985
PASSPORT	73/498804 9/10/1984	1352568 8/6/1985
VECTOR	73/562563 10/11/1985	1493929 6/28/1988
SOLO	73/752160 9/16/1988	1552646 8/22/1989
SHADOW TECHNOLOGY	74/147192 3/11/1991	1706363 8/11/1992
EXPRESS	74/162864 5/2/1991	1681876 4/7/1992
SWINGMATE	74/291476 7/6/1992	1874533 1/17/1995
FMT	74/419223 8/2/1993	1949937 1/23/1996
VG-2 GUARD	74/607674 12/6/1994	1983085 6/25/1996
ADVANCED PROTECTION SYSTEM	75/576572 10/26/1998	2472489 7/24/2001
LASER SHIFTER	76/080133 6/29/2000	2760435 9/2/2003
LASER ESCORT	76/242133 4/12/2001	3016580 11/22/2005
LASERPRO	76/341056 11/21/2001	2715208 5/13/2003

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004450 FRAME: 0866

Mark	App. No. / Date	Reg. No / Date
AUTOSCAN	76/341057 11/21/2001	2751133 8/12/2003
DIGITAL BROADBAND TECHNOLOGY	76/341058 11/21/2001	2757698 8/26/2003
ACCUSWEEP	76/349578 12/18/2001	2738566 7/15/2003
SMARTMUTE	76/490519 2/13/2003	2944495 4/26/2005
G-TIMER	76/507903 4/21/2003	2946519 5/3/2005
BELTRONICS	76/515362 5/20/2003	2896738 10/26/2004
ESCORT	76/515612 5/20/2003	2946531 5/3/2005
PASSPORT	76/515613 5/20/2003	2884977 9/14/2004
VECTOR	76/518126 5/30/2003	3052090 1/31/2006
ESCORT	76/598884 6/23/2004	2996737 9/20/2005
ESCORT	76/606235 8/10/2004	3000314 9/27/2005
SOLO	76/606236 8/10/2004	3000315 9/27/2005
PASSPORT	76/606280 8/10/2004	3014652 11/15/2005
BELTRONICS	76/610758 9/10/2004	3072536 3/28/2006
BEL	76/610759 9/10/2004	
THE RADAR AND LASER EXPERTS	76/623368 12/6/2004	3178684 11/28/2006
TOTALSHIELD	76/627304 1/7/2005	3130410 8/15/2006